

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS
(Chapter XXIII code of Criminal Procedure)
In the Court of XI Additional Special Judge for CBI Cases
(CBI Cases Relating to Banks and Financial Institutions)
Chennai - 600 001.

Calendar Case : C.C. No. 11/2006
Deposition of witness for : PW 27
Name : Mr. M.A.C.Ravindran
Father's / Husband's Name :
Address for Communication :
Village :
Taluk :
Calling :
Religion & Caste :
Age : years Mobile:

Solemnly affirmed in accordance with the provisions of Act X of 1873 on this the 18th day of July, 2018.

Chief Examination:

Presently I retired as Regional Manager, M/s.Mercury Travels Limited, Chennai. I retired in the year 2011. While I was working in Mercury Travels Ltd as Regional Manager, one N.E.Seetharaman was working as Assistant Manager, Chennai and on request of CBI, I furnished the certified copy of pay particulars of the said N.E.Seetharaman on 14.3.2005. At that time the salary certificate of our employees were issued by our Manager, Finance Mr.R.Sathyanathan and I am familiar with his signature. The certificate issued by me in this regard is now marked as **Ex.P.104 (1 sheet)** (D85). Along with Ex.P.104 I enclosed the pay slip of N.E.Seetharaman for the month of March and April 2002 and the same is now marked as **Ex.P.105 (2 sheets)**. (D85). As per the pay certificate for the month of April 2002 N.E.Seetharaman was drawing a gross salary of Rs.11,725/- and after

deduction he was drawing a net salary of Rs.5,350/- for the month of April 2002. Ex.P.105 also bears the signature of N.E.Seetharaman acknowledging the receipt of salary.

Now I am shown the individual loan application form of N.E.Seetharaman submitted to HUDCO bearing the photo of N.E.Seetharaman and the said application form is now marked as **Ex.P.106 (3 sheets)**. (D28). Ex.P.106 enclosed with the pay particulars and a salary slip for the month of April 2002 said to have been issued by Mercury Travels Limited, Chennai. The page no.2 and page no.3 of Ex.P.106 are not issued by our office and pay particulars are not tallying with our official records and the signature of the authorized signatory of Mercury Travels Limited found therein are not belongs to the Manager, Finance or anyother officers of our company.

Cross examination by A37

Mercury Travels Limited is the private company. I have never been examined by the CBI officials.

Cross examination by other accused – No cross.

Re-examination - NIL